Article
Effects of Heating PLA for Controlling Accelerate Ageing after
FFF
Jaime Orellana-Barrasa, Sandra Tarancón* and José Ygnacio Pastor
Centro de Investigación en Materiales Estructurales (CIME), Universidad Politécnica de Madrid, 28040 Ma-
drid, Spain
* Correspondence: author: sandra.tarancon@upm.es
Abstract: The effects of post-treatment temperature-based methods on 1D single PLA filaments after

2. S. C. Cifuentes, M. Lieblich, F. A. López, R. Benavente, and J. L. González-Carrasco, "Effect of Mg content on the thermal stability
and mechanical behaviour of PLLA/Mg composites processed by hot extrusion," Mater Sci Eng C Mater Biol Appl, vol. 72, pp.
18–25, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1016/J.MSEC.2016.11.037.
3. A. Ferrandez-Montero, M. Lieblich, R. Benavente, J. L. González-Carrasco, and B. Ferrari, "New approach to improve polymer-
Mg interface in biodegradable PLA/Mg composites through particle surface modification," Surf Coat Technol, vol. 383, Feb. 2020,
doi: 10.1016/J.SURFCOAT.2019.125285.
4. A. Ferrández-Montero, M. Lieblich, R. Benavente, J. L. González-Carrasco, and B. Ferrari, "Study of the matrix-filler interface in
PLA/Mg composites manufactured by Material Extrusion using a colloidal feedstock," Addit Manuf, vol. 33, p. 101142, May 2020,
doi: 10.1016/j.addma.2020.101142.
5. R. A. Wach, P. Wolszczak, A. Adamus-Wlodarczyk, R. A. Wach, A. Adamus-Wlodarczyk, and P. Wolszczak, "Enhancement of
Mechanical Properties of FDM-PLA Parts via Thermal Annealing," Macromol Mater Eng, vol. 303, no. 9, p. 1800169, Sep. 2018,
doi: 10.1002/MAME.201800169.
6. J. D. Kechagias, N. Vidakis, M. Petousis, and N. Mountakis, "A multi-parametric process evaluation of the mechanical response
of PLA in FFF 3D printing," https://doi.org/10.1080/10426914.2022.2089895, 2022, doi: 10.1080/10426914.2022.2089895.
7. N. Jayanth, K. Jaswanthraj, S. Sandeep, N. H. Mallaya, and S. R. Siddharth, "Effect of heat treatment on mechanical properties
of 3D printed PLA," J Mech Behav Biomed Mater, vol. 123, p. 104764, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.JMBBM.2021.104764.
8. S. Bhandari, R. A. Lopez-Anido, and D. J. Gardner, "Enhancing the interlayer tensile strength of 3D printed short carbon fiber
reinforced PETG and PLA composites via annealing," Addit Manuf, vol. 30, p. 100922, Dec. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.ADDMA.2019.100922.
9. J. O. Barrasa, A. Ferrández-Montero, B. Ferrari, and J. Y. Pastor, "Characterisation and Modelling of PLA Filaments and Evolu-
tion with Time," Polymers 2021, Vol. 13, Page 2899, vol. 13, no. 17, p. 2899, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.3390/POLYM13172899.
10. J. Orellana-Barrasa, A. Ferrández-Montero, B. Ferrari, and J. Y. Pastor, "Natural Ageing of PLA Filaments, Can It Be Frozen?,"
Polymers (Basel), vol. 14, no. 16, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.3390/POLYM14163361.
11. O. Olejnik and A. Masek, "Bio-Based Packaging Materials Containing Substances Derived from Coffee and Tea Plants," Materials
2020, Vol. 13, Page 5719, vol. 13, no. 24, p. 5719, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.3390/MA13245719.
12. L. Shao et al., "A chemical approach for the future of PLA upcycling: from plastic wastes to new 3D printing materials," Green
Chemistry, vol. 24, no. 22, pp. 8716–8724, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.1039/D2GC01745H.
13. I. Tirado-Garcia et al., "Conductive 3D printed PLA composites: On the interplay of mechanical, electrical and thermal behav-
iours," Compos Struct, vol. 265, p. 113744, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.COMPSTRUCT.2021.113744.
14. B. Wittbrodt and J. M. Pearce, "The effects of PLA color on material properties of 3-D printed components," Addit Manuf, vol. 8,
pp. 110–116, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1016/J.ADDMA.2015.09.006.
15. S. Xie et al., "Beyond biodegradation: Chemical upcycling of poly(lactic acid) plastic waste to methyl lactate catalysed by qua-
ternary ammonium fluoride," J Catal, vol. 402, pp. 61–71, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.JCAT.2021.08.032.
16. B. Coppola, E. Garofalo, L. di Maio, P. Scarfato, and L. Incarnato, "Investigation on the use of PLA/hemp composites for the
fused deposition modelling (FDM) 3D printing," AIP Conf Proc, vol. 1981, no. 1, p. 020086, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1063/1.5045948.
17. E. H. Backes, L. de N. Pires, L. C. Costa, F. R. Passador, and L. A. Pessan, "Analysis of the Degradation During Melt Processing
of PLA/Biosilicate® Composites," Journal of Composites Science 2019, Vol. 3, Page 52, vol. 3, no. 2, p. 52, May 2019, doi: